






April 18, 2017 



 
 The economy remains strong, resulting in most 

revenue lines exceeding budget. 
 Property taxes continue their positive trend, due to 

new construction, and are projected to come in 
slightly higher than budget. 

Development revenues are mixed with planning fees 
which are lower than previous years and permit fees 
are growing. 

Ambulance Recovery Fees have flattened and may 
be slightly lower than budget. 
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 
 

 Total expenditures will be under budget. 
 

 Budget for vacancy savings was distributed equally 
among departments.   

Actual vacancy savings did not occur that way. 
 Individual departments will show positive and 

negative variances. 
 But overall, budgeted managed attrition of $0.5M 

will be achieved. 
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 
Health insurance is tracking in line with budget.  We 

had reserved prior health insurance savings of  
$535,255 as a hedge against budget overage as the 
County underwent a change in health insurance 
policies.    
 

Year end projections for health insurance are 
favorable and the reserve will not be necessary. 

 Staff recommends, per Proposed Resolution R17-124,  
health insurance savings is remitted to the OPEB 
Trust in accordance with our financial policies. 
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 
We are projecting that the Rappahannock Juvenile 

Detention Center (RJDC) will exceed budget. 
 
At the end of FY2016, our lower than expected 

enrollment at RJDC created a savings which we 
reserved and will offset the additional expenditures.   
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 
 Private day school placements for special needs 

students is rising. 
We project that CSA expenditures will exceed the 

adjusted budget by $540,000. 
 Proposed Resolution R17-75 requests the Board 

Budget and Appropriate additional State revenue for 
CSA in the amount of $240,000. 
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 
The CSA Budget Revisions – FY2017 
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State Local Total 
Adopted Budget $2,376,378 $2,173,543 $4,549,921 
Mid-Year Adjustment 660,000 521,000 1,181,000 
Third Quarter Adjustment 
(Proposed Resolution R17-75) 240,000 300,000 540,000 
Total Revised Budget $3,276,378 $2,994,543 $6,270,921 



 
 

We project all reserves to be fully funded in 
accordance with our financial policies. 

We anticipate there will be Positive Results of 
Operation of a little less than 1% that can be added to 
the Capital Projects Reserve. 
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 
 

 State Revenues - net decrease of approximately 
$640,000 from adopted budget 
 

 Federal Revenues – decrease in supplemental impact 
aid revenue of approximately $425,000 
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 
 Payroll and Benefits – Up to five monthly payrolls 

remaining, currently tracking as expected 
 
 Fuel and Utilities – Trending under budget 
 
Other expenditures – trending as expected 
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 
 Funded Reserves Account – Approximately $2M. 
 Funded primarily from FY2017 “buy ahead” items 

and savings in fuels and utilities. 
 It is a contingency for unexpected and remaining 

expenditures. 
 Potentially available for cash capital items. 
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Revenues Expenditures Difference Comments
Proposed Budget: 285,963,657     285,963,657        0

Vehicle License Fees 130,000 130,000       Based on June expected billing
Sales Tax 250,000 380,000      
Transient Occupancy Tax (60,000) 320,000      
Ambulance Recovery (200,000) 120,000      
Recordation 100,000 220,000      
Code Administrative 125,000 345,000      
DMV Revenue 37,000 37,000 345,000      
Compensation Board ‐ Adjustments 32,912               377,912      
Compensation Board ‐ Sheriff Compression Pay 53,590 431,502      
Reduction of Fire and Rescue Overtime  (100,000)               531,502      
Law Clerk Position 87,276                   444,226       Numbers have been verified
Registrar security line 8,000                     436,226       New DHS requirements
Adjusted VPSA Debt Service (25,000) 461,226       Draft debt service shows a more favorable  rate
VPSA Debt Service for School's Operating Transfer 25,000 436,226      
Adjusted Animal Shelter Debt Service (25,000) 461,226       Draft debt service shows a more favorable  rate
Cable Franchise legal fees, no longer in FY18 (40,000) 501,226       Reduction of County Attorney's Expenditures

501,226      
For Board Consideration: 501,226      
Merchant's Capital Assuming a CY2016 Rate 243,000            744,226      

744,226      
744,226      
744,226      

Subtotal: 286,675,159     285,930,933        744,226      

Notes:

Highlighting indicates new adjustment

Date:  April 14, 2017

FY2018 Proposed Budget  Ups and Downs 
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